for One Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-one and Fifty-seven Hundredths Feet (1,331.57') to the East line of the West One-half (W
½) Northeast Quarter (NE ¼); thence South One Degree Nine Minutes Fifty-two Seconds (S 01º09'52”) West along said East line
for One Thousand Fifty-one and Thirty Hundredths Feet (1,051.30') to the South line of the North One-half (N ½) Northwest
Quarter (NW ¼) Northeast Quarter (NE ¼); thence North Eighty-seven Degrees Forty-six Minutes Five Seconds (N 87º46'05”)
West along said South line for One Thousand Three Hundred Thirty and Thirty-nine Hundredths Feet (1,330.39') to the West line